Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND 
)

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-1198 MC



)

TIMOTHY PERSON, SR.,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Timothy Person, Sr. (“Person”) operated as a common carrier in intrastate commerce without a certificate of authority from the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission’s (“MHTC”) Motor Carrier Services Division.  
Procedure


The MHTC filed its original complaint on August 28, 2009, seeking this Commission’s determination that Allstates Transworld Van Lines, Inc., violated Missouri law.  We mailed a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing to that respondent on September 9, 2009, but it did not claim the letter, and it did not file an answer.  However, Person, the sole proprietor of Allstates Transworld Van Lines, was personally served with the complaint and a notice of complaint/notice of hearing on December 17, 2009.  On January 6, 2010, the MHTC filed its first amended complaint, naming Person as the respondent. 

On July 19, 2010, the MHTC filed a motion for summary decision.  The MHTC’s motion incorporates certified copies of the MHTC’s records regarding Person’s transportation jobs as described in Findings 4 through 8 below, certified copies of the Missouri Department of Revenue’s records regarding ownership of the trucks used in those jobs, and other records pertinent to the MHTC’s allegations against Person.  We gave Person until August 4, 2010, to respond to the motion.  

Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5)(A) provides: 
The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts. 
Person did not file an answer to the complaint and did not respond to the motion for summary decision.  Therefore, we consider that Person admitted the following facts.
Findings of Fact


1.  Person engaged in business as a sole proprietor under the registered fictitious name “Allstates Transworld Van Lines.” 


2.  Person’s principal place of business was at 5736 Martin Luther King Dr., St. Louis, Missouri, at all of the times in question.

3.  Person did not at any of the times in question operate under any certificate of authority issued by the MHTC’s Motor Carrier Services Division. 

4.  On September 4, 2008, Person, through an employee, transported, by motor vehicle, household goods for hire, on public highways of the state, between locations in St. Louis, Missouri, and was compensated $419.70 for the trip.


5.  On September 5, 2008, Person, through an employee, transported, by motor vehicle, household goods for hire, on public highways of the state, from St. Louis, Missouri, to St. Louis County, Missouri, and was compensated $1,425.00 for the trip.


6.  On September 10, 2008, Person, through an employee, transported, by motor vehicle,  household goods for hire, on public highways of the state, from Pine Lawn, Missouri, to St. Louis, Missouri, and was compensated $190.00 for the trip.


7.  On September 11, 2008, Person, through an employee, transported, by motor vehicle, household goods for hire, on public highways of the state, from St. Louis County, Missouri, to St. Louis, Missouri, and was compensated $262.31 for the trip.


8.  On September 18, 2008, Person, through an employee, transported, by motor vehicle, household goods for hire, on public highways of the state, from Clayton, Missouri, to University City, Missouri, and was compensated $1,150.60 for the trip.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the MHTC’s complaint.
  The MHTC has the burden of proving its case by “clear and satisfactory evidence.”


Section 390.051.1 provides:

Except as otherwise provided in section 390.030, no person shall engage in the business of a common carrier in intrastate commerce 

on any public highway in this state unless there is in force with respect to such carrier a certificate issued by the division authorizing such operations.  

A common carrier is:
any person which holds itself out to the general public to engage in the transportation by motor vehicle of passengers or property for 
hire or compensation upon the public highways and airlines engaged in intrastate commerce[.
]
The MHTC established that Person engaged in the business of a common carrier on five occasions – September 4, 5, 10, 11, and 18, 2008 – without a certificate issued by the MHTC’s Motor Carrier Services Division.  On each occasion, Person, through his employee, transported household goods for hire between locations in the greater St. Louis, Missouri, area, and was compensated for the trip.  Person thus violated § 390.051 on those five occasions.  
Summary


Person has violated § 390.051 on five occasions.  We grant the MHTC’s motion for summary decision and cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on August 30, 2010.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN  



Commissioner

	�Section 621.040, RSMo Supp. 2009; § 622.320.  Statutory references are to RSMo 2000, unless otherwise noted.   


	�Section 622.350.


	�Section 390.020(6), RSMo Supp. 2009.
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